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SHRI B. P. KHOBARAGA.DE: It has been admitted by the hon. Minister that this is one of the old mills. Would it not be advisable to give •ome sort of Government assistance, help or loan, so that if the management is changed, certain steps could be taken to have modern machinery to start the mills?
•

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, I myself was the Finance Minister of a State. We used to take some palace from a Ruler as a gift to make an engineering college but to make all kinds of adjustments in the palace would cost us more than what it would cost us to construct a new building to house such an engineering college. That is the experience of many people. Therefore, it is no use taking such an old mill and putting all kinds of machineries there. It is always better to start a new and fresh mill which will be much more economical and will have better employment potential.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: IS it not a fact that the labour unions there offered themselves to run the mills and their contention was that the plea that the machinery was old was out of date and they could very well run the mills?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH; Sir. it is not a question of the labour unions offering something. I am also prepared to run it provided the House sanctions Rs. 2 crores for it. The question is whether it is worthwhile dissipating public funds over such an old mill.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know, Sir, if the licence of this mill has been cancelled and, if so, whether it can be given to another party?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: With regard to the latter part of the question, the answer is 'Yes*. We can always give more licences.
But as far as the

present mill is concerned, a portion of it is under our examination to find out whether partial employment can be given.

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: May I know if it is not the simplest way to let the mills go into liquidation?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: That is already there, but liquidation does not solve the problem of employment. The question is this;
What to do with the labour which has been rendered unemployed? That is a primary question.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSING PATH,:
What are the assets and liabilities of these mills?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH; Sir, that is a matter of great detail. The whole thing is confidential and secret and it won't help the House here to go into all those very very great economic details.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May I know whether any other steps are being taken to rehabilitate those employees who have been rendered jobless?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: That is what I precisely said. There are many aspects which the Madhya Pradesh Government has undertaken. One of them is to give an alternative licence to a new corpus. There is also an attempt to see what part of this old junk could be revived for partial employment.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

CASES REGISTERED AS A RESULT OF BOSE
COMMISSION'S REPORT

*185. SHRI ABDUL GHANI; Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state how many cases have been registered, against whom, and under what section, as a result of the Vivian Bose Commission's Report?
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THE MINISTER OF PLANNING (SHRI B. R.

BHAGAT) ; No case has yet been registered as a result of the Vivian Bose Commission's Report. The Central Bureau of Investigation have taken up for investigation all the allegations on which further investigation was required in the light of the recommendations made by the Attorney-General and Shri A. V.
Vis-wanatha Sastri, on the Report of the Commission of Inquiry.


SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: I would like to know if any lessons have been learnt from the Bose Commission's Report and, if so. what are those lessons?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The hon. Member has also read the Report. The whole House has read it. We have drawn certain lessons.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, why Mr. S. P. Chopra, who has been appointed Inspector to investigate into the affairs of the five Sahu concerns following the Bose Commission's Report, was allowed to go abroad on private business, when he is on a salary of Rs. 3,500    and,

†[    ] Hindi transliteration.
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secondly, why the Government sanctioned or the Minister took the initiative in getting the foreign exchange sanctioned for his trip abroad? May I also know whether as a result of this thing the whole thing is not being delayed and how is it that this private business on the part of Mr. Chopra and his functions under the Companies Act as Inspector are being combined and he has been allowed to go abroad?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, as the hon.
Member knows, this question is not relevant to it. He can raise them later in the day when he is going to move the other motion in regard to these matters.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Here are the papers, Sir.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; Sir, these, are the new companies into the affairs of which Mr.
Chopra has been asked to enquire. This does not arise out of . . .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, it does arise.
That is another aspect. Sir, there is a scandalous story.

MR. CHAIRMAN; I am not interested in scandals.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You are not.
But, Sir, what can be done?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may not do it now.
You can raise it later in the day.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, you kindly see the question. It relates to registering of cases and all that. Sir, under the Companies Act the Inspector was appointed to make a report to the Government on the basis of which the Government is supposed to act further.
May I know why the matter is not' being expedited and why, instead of expediting the matter, the Inspector, Mr. Chopra, was allowed by the Government to go abroad recently on some private business and a large sum was sanctioned for covering his expenses abroad and why the Minister himself took the initiative in getting it done?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, I still maintain that this matter arises out of separate action taken by the Government. It has nothing to do with this question. And, as I have said, the hon. Member is going to raise it later in the day.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: I would like to have an assurance from the Government, since Mr.
Ramakrishna Dalmia, who is one of the heroes of the Vivia* Bose Commission, is very seriously ill and is in a hospital for a long time, that action will be taken in his lifetime.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is the time for questions.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: This is the question. I do not want him to die before taking action.
In his lifetime action should be taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN; This is the time for questions. If you want to make suggestions, I will not allow now.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: Serious strictures have been passed against the Advocate, Mr. Lai, who was the Liquidator. I want to know whether any action has been taken against him because he is in the employ of tho Government.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; There is a separate question on that.

SHRI B. K. P. SlNHA: May I know if it is a fact that the firms and undertakings that Mr.
Chopra is investigating were not the subject-matter of investigation by the Bose
Commission?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT:    That is true.
*

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: What steps have been taken by the Government to see that the evidence referred to in that Report is not being destroyed or lost?
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SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Whatever documents are in the possession of the Government are not being destroyed and they will not be destroyed.

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: May I know whether steps have been taken to get hold of the further evidence referred to in that Report?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: That is what the investigation is leading to. We are trying to get some more evidence if it is possible to get.

SHRI A. D. MANI: In the course of their report, Mr. A. V. Viswanatha Sastri and Mr.
Daphtary mentioned that the prosecution cannot be sustained unless the co-operation is forthcoming from the shareholders. Has the Government tried to contact the shareholders of the company which have gone into liquidation? In the course of their investigations, has any contact been established with the shareholders to find out whether they will be willing to come forward to give evidence?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The Central Bureau of Investigation is seized of the matter and they are trying to do everything possible to get the cooperation of everybody, to get all the evidence that can be got and it is for them to do that.


SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Since the publication of the report of the Vivian Bose Commission, wherein there was a strong suggestion, at least a suggestion, for certain action being taken against the gentlemen of these concerns, what ccncrate steps the Government has taken with a view to starting prosecutions? For example, a question was asked whether they have taken all precautions to see that the material evidence is not destroyed or removed. May I know whether such orders have been given to seize such documents which might be relevant for considering the question of prosecution?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I may state that the police is investigating the matter. They are getting more evidence. Whatever line was suggested in the Commission's Report also, they are seeing that no evidence that it available is destroyed. Certainly, that is one of the precautions that have to be taken naturally and they are very actively pursuing the matter.
More than that I cannot say at this stage.


†[   ] Hindi transliteration.
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SHRI A. M. TARIQ: May I know from the

Minister of State whether, Mr. Chopra was associated with Birla Brothers before he was appointed to go into this matter? Is it also a fact that before appointing him as Inspector, consultations were made with Mr. G. D.
Birla?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; May I plead with the hon. Member that this is not a relevant question. For his information I may state that he was not associated with Birla Brothers. It is very unfair to say that the Government consults Mr. G. D. Birla.

•186. [Transferred to the 5th December,
1963],


†[   ] Hindi transliteration.

^Transferred from the 19th November, 1963.


t [ENQUIRY INTO THE AFFAIRS OF NEW
BHOPAL TEXVILE   MILLS

*59. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of INTERNATIONAL TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) the terms of reference of the committee of officers appointed to enquire into the affairs of the New Bhopal Textile
Mills:

(b) when the enquiry is likely to be completed; and

(c) what are the allegations made against the Mills?]

THE MINISTER OF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE (SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH) : (a) The Committee was appointed for the purpose of making a full and complete investigation into the affairs of the ,mills;

(b) and (c) The Committee has submitted its report which is under examination in consultation with the State Government. The maior findings are that:

(i) The problems which have placed the mills in the present extreme difficult position are primarily of a financial nature rather than technical;

(ii) Almost all the machinery, et<\
are of a conventional type;
the unit is in a fit condition to work economically as also profitably       provided tha
management is better,

and steps are being taken in this direction.

†t[ ] English translation.

